Property”. In 2020, the fair value adjustment of the investment properties in an associate
was overstated. The Group absorbed MMK 1,014,169,731 as its portion of the
overstatement through share in (losses) profits of associates.

(b) In 2018, the Group recorded MMK 767,240,579 as part of the cost of available-for-sale
investments which subsequently was revalued to other comprehensive income using the
quoted price as at March 31, 2018 year end. The amount does not qualify as cost of the
investment based on MAS 39.

(c) In 2019, the Group recorded MMK 242,955,322 as part of the cost of available-for sales

investments. The amount does not qualify as cost of the investment based on MAS 39.

In the current year, management have decided to correct the misstatements. Hence, the
Group has amended the financial statements to reflect these adjustments.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustment described above on the amended
restated statement of financial position, amended restated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income.

Statement of financial position:

 September 30, 2020 Adjustment September 30, 2020
 MMK’000 MMK’000 MMK’000

(As previously

reported)  (As restated)

Available-for-sale investments 46,294,691 (242,955) 46,051,736
   Investment in associates 74,054,290 (1,014,170) 73,040,120

Total assets 3,612,384,784 (1,257,125) 3,611,127,659
Retained profits 68,742,952 (2,024,366) 66,718,586
Reserves 30,895,920 767,241 31,663,161
Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

403,109,321 (1,257,125) 401,852,196
Total equity 505,982,560 (1,257,125) 504,725,435
Total liabilities and equity  3,612,384,784 (1,257,125) 3,611,127,659

 September 30, 2019 Adjustment September 30, 2019
 MMK’000 MMK’000 MMK’000

(As previously

reported)  (As restated)

Available-for-sale investments 43,776,795 (242,955) 43,533,840
Total assets 3,105,156,040 (242,955) 3,104,913,085
Retained profits 81,434,579 (1,010,196) 80,424,383
Reserves 39,519,507 767,241 40,286,748
Equity attributable to owners of the
Company

214,716,140 (242,955) 214,473,185
Total equity 323,688,126 (242,955) 323,445,171
Total liabilities and equity  3,105,156,040 (242,955) 3,104,913,085

Annual Report
2021142

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

FIRST MYANMAR INVESTMENT PUBLIC CO., LTD.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

67

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Statement of cash flows

37  NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

During the year, the Group has the following non-cash investing and financing activities which
are not reflected in the consolidated statement of cash flows:

 September 30, 2021

 MMK’000
Share in other comprehensive (loss) income of associates (9,722,972)
Additions to available-for-sale through offsetting of receivable from
related company 4,623,150
Additions to associate through payable to related company 2,798,880
Decrease in other non-current assets through offsetting of payable to

related company 20,820
Decrease in other non-current asset through reclassification to receivable

from related company (5,356)
Transfer of property and equipment to receivable from related company 920

For the year ended
September 30,

2020 Adjustment

For the year ended
September 30,

2020
 MMK’000 MMK’000 MMK’000

(As previously

reported)  (As restated)

Share in (losses) profits of associates (3,910,267) (1,014,170) (4,924,437)
Profit before income tax 18,058,178 (1,014,170) 17,044,008
Profit for the year   11,699,527 (1,014,170) 10,685,357
Total comprehensive income for the year 22,812,993 (1,014,170) 21,798,823

For the year ended
September 30,

2020 Adjustment

For the year ended
September 30,

2020
 MMK’000 MMK’000 MMK’000

(As previously

reported)  (As restated)

Profit before income tax 18,058,178 (1,014,170) 17,044,008
Cash flows from operating activities

Share of (profits) losses of associates
and joint venture, net of tax (3,910,267) (1,014,170)

(4,924,437)

Annual Report
2021 143

FIRST MYANMAR INVESTMENT PUBLIC CO., LTD.
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

68

38 ON-GOING EXTERNAL EVENTS

a. Coronavirus Disease (“COVID-19”) and Political unrest in the Republic of the Union of
Myanmar

Subsequent to the reporting period, the Group’s operations were severely impacted by the
third wave of COVID-19 in Myanmar along with continued uncertainty in the operating